As of March 25, 2015, there were approximately 86 shareholders of record for our Common Stock. A substantially
greater number of stockholders may be �street name� or beneficial holders, whose shares are held of record by banks,
brokers and other financial institutions.

As of March 25, 2015, the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on the NASDAQ Capital Market was $5.87.

We have never declared or paid, and do not anticipate declaring or paying, any cash dividends on any of our capital
stock. We currently intend to retain all available funds and any future earnings for use in the operation of our business
and do not anticipate paying any dividends in the foreseeable future. Future determination as to the declaration and
payment of dividends, if any, will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on then existing
conditions, including our operating results, financial conditions, contractual restrictions, capital requirements, business
prospects and other factors our board of directors may deem relevant.

61

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Capnia, Inc.

Balance Sheet

December 31, 2014

Actual
Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,956,710 $ 15,344,391(1) 23,301,101
Restricted cash 20,000 20,000
Inventory 109,336 109,336
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 252,272 252,272

Total current assets 8,338,318 15,344,391 23,682,709
Long-term assets
Property and equipment, net 57,607 57,607

Total assets $ 8,395,925 $ 15,344,391 23,740,316

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and
stockholders� deficit
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 986,799 $ 986,799
Accrued compensation and other current liabilities 201,457 201,457
Line of credit and accrued interest 101,529 101,529

Total current liabilities 1,289,785 1,289,785
Long-term liabilities
Series B Warrant liability 17,438,731 (17,438,731)(2)(3) �
Series C Warrant liability � 8,296,627(4) 8,296,627
Commitments (Note 9)
Stockholders� equity (deficit)
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized at December 31, 2014 and 10,000,000 shares
authorized at December 31, 2013; 6,769,106 and
9,218,243 shares issued and outstanding at December 31,
2014 and pro forma December 31, 2014 , respectively. 6,769 2,449 9,218
Additional paid-in-capital 60,635,664 19,831,325(1)(2) 80,466,989
Accumulated deficit (70,975,024) 4,652,721(3) (66,322,303)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (10,332,591) 24,486,494 14,153,903

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 8,395,925 $ 15,344,391 23,740,316

Edgar Filing: Capnia, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 145

The pro forma column reflects the following adjustments:

(1) Cash proceeds from the exercise of Series B Warrants at an exercise price of $6.50 to purchase (a) 589,510 shares
of Common Stock in the Private Transaction which closed on March 5, 2015, resulting in $3.8 million, (b) 29,097
shares of Common Stock issued upon the exercise of Series B Warrants subsequent to the Private Transaction, but
prior to commencement of the Exchange Offer, resulting in $0.2 million, and (c) 1,830,530 shares of common
stock to be issued in the Exchange Offer, with an estimated result of $11.9 million, all net of estimated expenses of